and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations" included elsewhere in this registration statement. The consolidated
statement of operations data for the period from June 22, 1998 (inception) to
December 31, 1998 and for the year ended December 31, 1999 are derived from,
and are qualified by reference to, the audited consolidated financial
statements and their related notes, which are included in this registration
statement. The consolidated statement of operations data for the three months
ended March 31, 1999 and March 31, 2000 and the balance sheet data as of
March 31, 2000 are derived from our unaudited condensed interim consolidated
financial statements and their related notes included in this registration
statement. The pro forma as adjusted column gives effect to the issuance of
Series C preferred stock in May and June 2000 and this offering as though they
had occurred on March 31, 2000. See "Capitalization."

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Three Months
   Period from June 22,   Ended March 31,

   1998 (inception) to   Year Ended   -----------------
   December 31, 1998   December 31, 1999  1999   2000
   -------------------- ----------------- -------  --------
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
   Statement of
Operations Data:   (unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....   $   --   $   37   $   --   $   136
Costs and operating
 expenses:
 Cost of revenues
  (excludes stock-
  based compensation
  of none and $177
  for the periods
  ended December 31,
  1998 and 1999
  respectively, and
  none and $105 for
  the three months
  ended March 31,
  1999 and 2000,
  respectively).....   --   2,959   43   2,230
 Sales and marketing
  (excludes stock-
  based compensation
  of $13 and $1,631
  for the periods
  ended December 31,
  1998 and 1999
  respectively, and
  $28 and $1,358 for
  the three months
  ended March 31,
  1999 and 2000,
  respectively).....   34   2,318   115   3,157
 General and
  administrative
  (excludes stock-
  based compensation
  of $150 and $4,819
  for the periods
  ended December 31,
  1998 and 1999
  respectively, and
  $346 and $2,017
  for the three
  months ended March
  31, 1999 and 2000,
  respectively).....   748   7,307   835   3,586
 Depreciation and
  amortization.....   4   609   51   1,636
 Stock-based
  compensation.....   164   6,627   375   3,482
   -------   --------   -------  --------
  Total costs and
   operating
   expenses.....   950   19,820   1,419   14,091
   -------   --------   -------  --------
 Loss from
  operations.....   (950)   (19,783)   (1,419)  (13,955)
Interest expense....   220   3,146   32   7,716
Interest income.....   (150)   (2,138)   (106)   (3,662)
   -------   --------   -------  --------
Net loss.....   $(1,020)   $(20,791)   $(1,345) $(18,009)
   =======   ========   =======  ========
Basic and diluted
 net loss per
 share.....   $ (1.48)   $  (5.14)   $ (0.74) $  (2.40)
   =======   ========   =======  ========
Shares used in per
 share calculation..   688   4,048   1,806   7,516
   =======   ========   =======  ========
Pro forma basic and
 diluted net loss
 per share
 (unaudited).....   $ (0.74)   $  (0.43)
   ========   ========
Shares used in pro
 forma per share
 calculation
 (unaudited).....   28,032   41,960
   ========   ========
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   As of March 31, 2000
   ----------------------
   Pro Forma
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ---------  -----------
   (dollars in
Balance Sheet Data:   thousands)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments..... $ 193,619   $472,252
Accounts receivable.....   285   285
Restricted cash and short-term investments.....   41,053   41,053
Property and equipment, net.....   53,350   53,350
Construction in progress.....   32,135   32,135
Total assets.....   331,979   610,612
Debt facilities and capital lease obligations,
 excluding current portion.....   7,863   7,863
Senior notes.....   184,441   184,441
Redeemable convertible preferred stock.....   97,228   --
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (1,004)   374,857
Other Financial Data:
Adjusted EBITDA(1).....   (993)   (993)
Net cash used in operating activities.....   (4,176)   (4,176)
Net cash used in investing activities.....   (10,942)   (10,942)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities....   (371)   278,263
</TABLE>
- -------
(1) Adjusted EBITDA consists of net loss excluding interest, income taxes,
   depreciation and amortization of capital assets and amortization of
   deferred stock-based compensation. Adjusted EBITDA is presented to enhance
   an understanding of our operating results and is not intended to represent
   cash flow or results of operations in accordance with generally accepted
   accounting principles for the period indicated and may be calculated
   differently than Adjusted EBITDA for other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is
   not a measure determined under generally accepted accounting principles nor

[…]

53,247,040 shares of common stock outstanding, after giving effect to the
conversion of the preferred stock outstanding as of March 31, 2000 into shares
of common stock, including the Series C preferred stock sold in May and June
2000.

   Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering
and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately
after completion of this offering. After giving effect to the sale by us of the
shares of Series C preferred stock in May and June 2000, the shares of common
stock in this offering and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses and the application of the
estimated net proceeds from this offering, our pro forma net tangible book
value as of March 31, 2000, would have been $374,857,000, or $5.70 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.12 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of $10.30 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates the per share dilution:

<TABLE>
   <S>   <C>   <C>
   Initial public offering price per share.....   $16.00
   ------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31,
   2000..... $3.58
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....  2.12
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
   offering.....   5.70
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors   $10.30
   ======
</TABLE>

   The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2000,
after giving effect to the conversion of all outstanding shares of preferred
stock into common stock upon completion of this offering, the difference
between the number of shares of common stock purchased from Equinix, the total
consideration paid to Equinix and the average price paid by existing
stockholders and by new investors, before deduction of estimated discounts and
commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us: